
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 19 February 2026 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 4 March 2026 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Buck 
 

T. Burrell 
J.P. Caplin 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J. Button, S.M. Doran, S.A. Dunn, K.M. Grant, N. Islam, 

S.C. Mooney and D. Saliagopoulos 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2025 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest Under the Member's Code of Conduct 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from councillors under the 
Planning Code including contact with applicants/objectors. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

5.   Planning application 25/00642/RVC - Spelthorne Leisure Centre, 
Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1AJ 
 

9 - 34 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
Variation to condition 2 (revised plans), condition 7 (soft and hard 
landscape) and condition 18 (car parking management plan) imposed 
upon planning permission 20/01486/FUL for the construction of a new 
leisure centre, to allow revised parking arrangements, amended 
location of EV charging points and other associated works to the car 
park. 
 
Officer recommendation 
This ‘variation’ of condition application is recommended for approval 
subject to the alteration of the conditions referred to in the report, as 
set out in Paragraph 8 of the Report, together with the original 
conditions imposed on the original planning permission. 
 

 

6.   Planning application 26/00011/RVC - 35 Park Road, Ashford, TW15 
1EX 
 

35 - 48 



 

 Ward 
Ashford Common 
 
Proposal 
Removal of Condition 4 (restricting the use of the extended property to 
Use Class C3 only) attached to planning permission 25/01088/HOU 
 
Officer recommendation 
This application is recommended for refusal. 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

49 - 70 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 12 November 2025 and 11 February 2026. 
 

 

8.   Major Planning Applications 
 

71 - 74 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

9.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

75 - 80 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
9 December 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

 

M. Buck 

D.C. Clarke 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors T. Burrell, R. Chandler, K. Howkins, M.J. Lee 
and L. E. Nichols 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Caplin 

 
 

78/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

79/25   Disclosures of Interest Under the Member's Code of Conduct  
 

There were none. 
 

80/25   Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code  
 

Councillors Gibson, Geraci, Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Chandler, 
Rutherford ad Woodward declared that they had received an email from the 
objector to Application 25/01171/HOU. 
 

81/25   Planning application 25/01171/HOU - 14 Springfield Grove, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 9 December 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

Sunbury-on-Thames. TW16 6NT  
 

Description: 
 
Erection of a part single-storey rear and part two-storey rear extension, 
following removal of existing single-storey extension. 
 
Additional Information: 
 

1. There is a typo in the Local Plan text, paragraph 1.7 should read 
February 2026, not 2025. 

 
2. The first measurement in paragraph 7.10 should read 1.4m, not 1.3m. 

 
1. The LPA acknowledge receipt of a letter sent by No. 16 to Committee 

Members. 
 
Public Speaking: 
  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Jacky 
Davison spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

1. The proposed extension would significantly and permanently affect 
their quality of life 

2. Detrimental impact on the light level coming through the conservatory 
which would then impact on the light level within the kitchen 

3. Overbearing impact of a full-width first floor structure towering over 
main living room 

4. Loss of privacy  
5. An acceptable compromise could be reached by reducing the first floor 

width by one metre 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Katie 
Hayes spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

1. The extension is sympathetic in scale, form and appearance 
2. The extension is in keeping with the character of the area 
3. The depth of the proposed extension was reduced so that it matches 

No 12’s first-floor extension 
4. The height was also lowered so the eaves match the existing roofline 
5. Officers advised that the proposed extension would not be seen as 

overbearing or dominant 
6. Proposed extension would be less impactful on neighbouring 

properties than those that have been built at nos. 12 and 16 
7. The Planning Officer has recommended the application for approval. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Nichols spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 9 December 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
1.The proposal for the extension is a finely balanced one 
2.Should a conservatory with a glass roof be considered the same as a brick 
building  
3.The loss of light within the kitchen is unacceptable 
4.It would have a detrimental effect on the objector’s property 
Debate: 
 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

1.A conservatory should still have the right to privacy and light 
2.Is the breach a significant one 
3.Is the first floor side wall made of material that blends in with existing    
brickwork 
4.Extension has already been reduced by the applicant to help mitigate 
overlooking of the neighbouring properties 
5.Good use of the house 
6.The trajectory of the sun to demonstrate the light levels should be     
noted 

  
 
Decision: The Committee resolved to approve the application subject to 
conditions as set out in Paragraph 8 of the report. 
 

82/25   Planning Applications - Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought a decision to confirm the 
Article 4 Direction made on 05 March 2025 in respect of the Ashford 
Common, Ashford East, Ashford Town, Halliford and Sunbury West, Laleham 
and Shepperton Green, Riverside and Laleham, Shepperton Town, Staines 
South, Sunbury Common and Sunbury East Wards, having regard to the 
representations made. 
 
Debate: 
 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

1. Houses of Multiple Occupation are one of the biggest issues currently 
in the Borough 

2. The Committee could approve an immediate Article 4 but the Council 
currently did not have enough evidence to present as to why this 
should be applied 

3. Any Houses of Multiple Occupation over 6 residents would still require 
planning permission 

4. If the Committee approved an immediate Article 4 it would likely be 
called in by the Secretary of State as the current evidence does not 
show that this is needed. 

5. The preferable option would be to agree a non-immediate Article 4 and 
then in March 2026 the Council could request a Borough wide Article 4. 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 9 December 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

6. The making of an immediate Article 4 could result in the Council having 
to pay out significant compensation. 

 
The Committee resolved to agree to confirm the non-immediate Article 4 
Direction. 
 

83/25   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Interim Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining 
major applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
The Committee resolved that the report of the Interim Planning Development 
Manager be received and noted. 
 

Page 8



© Crown copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

25/00642/RVC : Spelthorne Leisure Centre, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames.
TW18 1AJ

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Spelthorne Leisure Centre 

25/00642/RVC 

 
Hard Landscape Plan- Carpark Area  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Spelthorne Leisure Centre 

25/00642/RVC 

 

 

 

 

Soft Landscape Plan- Carpark Area 
 

 

Page 12



 

Planning Committee 

04 March 2026  
 
 

Application No. 25/00642/RVC 

Site Address Spelthorne Leisure Centre Knowle Green Staines-upon-Thames  

TW18 1AJ 

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council  

Proposal Variation to condition 2 (revised plans), condition 7 (soft and hard 
landscape) and condition 18 (car parking management plan) imposed 
upon planning permission 20/01486/FUL for the construction of a new 
leisure centre, to allow revised parking arrangements, amended location 
of EV charging points and other associated works to the car park. 

Case Officer Vanya Popova 

Ward Staines 

Called-in N/A. 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 09.05.2025 Expiry: 08.08.2025 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
06.03.2026 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application proposes variation to condition 2 (revised 
plans), condition 7 (soft and hard landscape) and condition 18 (car 
parking management plan) imposed upon planning permission 
20/01486/FUL for the construction of a new leisure centre, to allow 
revised parking arrangements, amended location of EV charging points 
and other associated works to the car park. 
 
This planning application is submitted under Section 73 of the Planning 
Act, which enables changes to conditions to be considered without the 
entire application being re-assessed.  
 
The proposed changes would not have a greater adverse impact upon 
the character and appearance of the area, nor the residential amenity of 
adjoining properties, compared to the original scheme (ref. 
20/01486/FUL). 
 
In terms of highway safety and the proposed parking provision, the  
County Highway Authority raises no objection. The latest re-consultation 
has confirmed that the Council’s Tree Officer has no objection to the 
proposal in relation to the soft landscaping and tree protection.    
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable and is 
recommended for approval. 

Page 13



 
 

Recommended 
Decision 

This ‘variation’ of condition application is recommen
[...]
w leisure centre was under construction on the former open 
space area and the existing car park area to be reconfigured. Once the new 
building was completed and opened to the public on 15th October 2024, the 
old leisure centre was demolished to allow the new car park area to be laid 
out (also in a phased approach).  

4.6 This section 73 application seeks permission for the variation to condition 2 
(revised plans), condition 7 (soft and hard landscape) and condition 18 (car 
parking management plan) imposed upon planning permission 20/01486/FUL 
for the construction of a new leisure centre, to allow revised parking 
arrangements, amended location of EV charging points (4 no parking spaces 
allocated for disabled and family only bays) and other associated works to the 
car park. The submitted information indicates that the changes relate purely to 

Page 19



 
 

the car parking area and that there are no changes to the new leisure centre 
building.  

4.7 The latest plans suggest that the development will provide a total of 282 
parking spaces comprising:- 
 

➢ 258 x standard parking spaces (56 x with EV provision) 
➢ 12 x Parent & Toddler parking spaces (2 x with EV provision) 
➢ 12 x disabled parking spaces (2 x with EV provision) 

 

4.8 The area between and adjacent to the Knowle Green Day Nursery is laid out 
in grass with the latest soft landscaping plan showing the provision of tree 
planting. The original scheme included the retention of trees along the parking 
boundaries. In addition, it showed some additional tree planting in the form of 
trees, hedgerows and shrubs as appropriate in places.  There is no change 
on the already agreed soft landscape, apart from more landscaping near the 
boundary with Knowle Green Day Nursery.  
 

4.9 In terms of other associated works to the car park, the submitted information 
indicates that there will be the provision of a height restriction barrier at the 
entrance of the car park. In addition, the installati
[...]
 to the protection of property, i.e. peaceful enjoyment of 
one's possessions which could include a person's home, and other land and 
business assets. 
 

8.26 In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Spelthorne Local Plan 
and the NPPF and all material planning considerations, Officers have 
concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon the applicant/ objectors/ 
residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law 
and is justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by 
the approval of the application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the 
wider benefits of such a decision, is based upon the merits of the proposal, 
and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council under the 
Town & Country Planning Acts. 

 
 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
8.27 The options available to the Planning Committee for decision making are: 

• To approve the application as set out in this report.  This option is 
recommended.  The report analyses in some detail the reasons why 
the application is considered to be acceptable in planning terms. 
 

• To approve the application subject to additional /amended conditions 
and informatives.  This option is not recommended, the conditions and 
informatives are set out below. The Planning Committee should be 
minded of paragraph 57 of the NPPF which states that :- planning 
conditions should be kept to a minimum and only imposed where they 
are necessary, relevant to planning and to the development to be 
permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other respects 
(National Planning Policy Framework).   

Page 25

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67aafe8f3b41f783cca46251/NPPF_December_2024.pdf


 
 

 

• To refuse the application.  This option is not recommended.  The report 
assesses why officers consider the application to be accept
[...]
eight of 
no less than 30mm, clearing no more than one third of the site in anyone day 
or; - Cutting vegetation over three consecutive days to a height of no less 
than150mm at the first cut, 75mm at the second cut and 30mm at the third cut 
- Following removal of tall vegetation using the methods outlined above, 
remaining vegetation will be maintained at a height of 30mm through regular 
mowing or strimming to discourage common reptiles/amphibians from 
returning. - Ground clearance of any remaining low vegetation (if required) 
and any ground works will only be undertaken following the works outlined 
above. - Any trenches left overnight will be covered or provided with ramps to 
prevent common reptiles from becoming trapped. - Any building materials 
such a bricks, stone etc. will be stored on pallets to discourage 
reptiles/amphibians from using them as shelter. Any demolition materials will 
be stored in skips or similar containers rather than in piles on ground. 

 

 
 
 

Page 34



© Crown copyright and database rights 2026 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:500

26/00011/RVC: 35 Park Road, Ashford. TW15 1EX

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Location Plan 

 

Existing Ground Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing First Floor   Existing Loft   Existing Roof 

 

Page 37



Existing Front Elevation               Existing Rear Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Existing North Side Elevation   Existing South Side Elevation 

 

Proposed Ground Floor 

 
Page 38



Proposed First Floor   Proposed Second Floor 

 

Proposed Roof 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Front Elevation   Proposed Rear Elevation 

  

 

 
Page 39



Proposed North Side Elevation  Proposed South Side Elevation 

 

Page 40



 

Planning Committee 

04 March 2026 
 
 

Application No. 26/00011/RVC 

Site Address 35 Park Road, Ashford, TW15 1EX 

Applicant Axmo North Limited 

Proposal Removal of Condition 4 (restricting the use of the extended property to 

Use Class C3 only) attached to planning permission 25/01088/HOU 

Case Officer Drishti Patel 

Ward Ashford Common 

Called-in Given the original decision was made by the Planning Committee this 

application is also being heard at the Planning Committee 

  

 

Application Dates Valid: 06.01.2026 Expiry: 03.03.2026 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
06.03.2026 

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks removal of Condition 4 attached to planning 
permission 25/01088/HOU. The condition restricts use of the extended 
property at 35 Park Road, Ashford to Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) 
only. 
 
The condition was imposed by the Council to ensure the approved 
extensions do not facilitate a materially more intensive residential use 
without further planning assessment, thereby safeguarding neighbouring 
amenity and local character. 
 
This Section 73 application proposes no physical changes. The sole 
consideration is whether removing the condition would result in 
development that remains acceptable in planning terms.  
 
The approved extensions significantly increase the dwelling's scale and 
potential intensity of occupation. Without the condition, the property 
could convert to a small HMO with up to six residents, under permitted 
development. This presents a realistic risk of increased noise, 
disturbance, refuse generation and parking pressure within a residential 
street characterised by family housing and limited on-street parking 
capacity. 
 
It is considered that the applicant has not demonstrated that removing 
the condition would avoid such impacts, nor that the condition fails the 
tests in NPPF paragraph 57. In the Local Planning Authority’s opinion, 
the condition remains necessary, relevant, enforceable, precise, and 
reasonable in making the development acceptable. 

Page 41



 
 

 
Officers therefore recommend refusal of planning permission to remove 
Condition 4. The condition should be retained to protect
[...]
 the applicant/ objectors/ 
residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law 
and is justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by 
the approval of the application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the 
wider benefits of such a decision, is based upon the merits of the proposal, 
and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council under the 
Town & Country Planning Acts. 
 
Conclusion 

6.24 It is considered that the condition restricting the use of the extended property 
to Use Class C3was reasonable, proportionate, and necessary in accordance 
with the test set out in the NPPF. Its removal would prevent the Local 
Planning Authority from being able to fully consider the effects of any future 
proposal for an HMO for up to six residents, on the amenity of neighbouring 
residential properties. Accordingly, the application is recommended for 
refusal. 

 
6.25 The proposal therefore conflicts with the development plan and with national 

policy seeking to ensure a high standard of amenity for existing and future 
residents. 
 

7. Recommendation 
REFUSE planning permission for the removal of Condition 4 attached to 
planning permission 25/01088/HOU, for the following reason: 
 
Reason 
The removal of Condition 4 would result in the Council not being able to 
control the effects of any future proposal for an HMO for up to six residents 
*(use Class C4) on amenity grounds. The condition is considered necessary, 
relevant, and reasonable to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms in accordance with paragraph 57 of the NPPF 2024. 

Page 48



 

           Planning Committee 

4 March 2026 

Planning Appeals Report – V1.0 ISSUED 

 

Appeals Started between 12 November 2025 – 11 February 2026 

 

Case Ref & Address Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature 

25/00865/FUL 

 

25 Edward Way 
As
[...]

Gardens, 
Staines-upon-
Thames, Surrey 
TW18 1HW 

14.11.2025 Written 
Representation 

APP/Z3635/W/25/3375469 

Proposed 2no. attached 
dwellings and extensions 
with alterations to existing 
dwellings with associated 
parking and amenity 
space following the 
demolition of the existing 
garages and the creation 
of a new vehicular 
crossover. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

11.02.2026 The Inspector considered that the proposed 
plot-subdivision would result in narrower 
plots than the prevailing plot 

width in the neighbouring properties. While 
appropriate gaps would remain to the side 
elevations of neighbouring properties, the 
narrower plots, together with the terraced 
nature of the proposed dwellings, would 
result in an unduly intense form of 
development that would appear cramped 
and at odds with the prevailing rhythm of the 
street scene. The Inspector considered that 
the proposed development would have a 
harmful effect on the character and 

P
age 68



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspectors’ Comments 

appearance of the area, contrary to Policy 
EN1 of the Core Strategy and Policies 

Development Plan Document 2009 (DPD). 
The appeal was therefore dismissed. 

 
 
 
  

P
age 69



Current/Future Hearings/Inquiries 

 

 

 

Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Started 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Comments 

25/00208/TPO 
 

Rowland Hill 
Almshouses 
Feltham Hill 
Road Ashford 

14.08.2025 Hearing 
APP/TPO/Z3635/10587 

TPO264/2020- T1 
(indicated within the 
submitted location plan as 
Pine Tree)- Monterey 
Pine- to fell (no work 
proposed to the Yew Tree-
T2). 

  Waiting for the Inspector to 
publish dates. 

P
age 70



 
 
 

 
Major Applications 

This report is for information only. 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination. These applications 
have either been submitted for some time but are still not ready for consideration or have been recently received but are not ready to be 
considered by the Planning Committee. The background documents for all the applications are contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 
Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation. Other planning applications may be determined under officers’ delegated 
powers. 
 

 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case Officer(s)  

23/00680/OUT 
Land To the East of Desford 
Way Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for a site to 
accommodate Travelling Show people (Sui 
Generis). 
 

Ashford 
Corporation 
Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

24/01452/OUT 

Bugle Nurseries 
Upper Halliford Road 
Shepperton 
TW17 8SN 

Outline application with approval sought for scale, 
access and layout, with details of appearance and 
landscaping reserved, for the demolition of 
existing buildings and structures and the 
redevelopment of the site for up to 80 residential 
units and the provision of open space and a play 
area, plus associated works for landscaping, 
parking areas, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular 
routes. 

Angle Property 
(RLP 
Shepperton) 
LLP 

Paul 
Tomson/Kelly 
Walker 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 8



25/00642/RVC 

Spelthorne Leisure Centre 
Knowle Green 
Staines-upon-Thames 
TW18 1AJ 

Variation to condition 2 (revised plans) and 
condition 16 (car parking management plan) 
imposed upon planning permission 20/01486/FUL 
for the construction of a new leisure centre, to 
allow revised parking arrangements and 
associated works to the car park. 

Lichfields on 
behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Council 

Vanya Popova 

25/01226/FUL 

Highway Land Along Poyle 
Road, Horton Road, Stanwell 
Moor Road, Stanwell New 
Road, London Road, Staines 
By-Pass, Kingston Road and 
Other Lan
[...]
 Minutes
	5 Planning application 25/00642/RVC - Spelthorne Leisure Centre, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1AJ
	Item A - Appendices - 2500642RVC
	Item A - Report - 2500642RVC

	6 Planning application 26/00011/RVC - 35 Park Road, Ashford, TW15 1EX
	Item B -  Appendices - 2600011RVC
	Item B - Report - 2600011RVC

	7 Planning Appeals Report
	8 Major Planning Applications
	9 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
4 March 2026 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K.M. Grant 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson and M. Buck 

 

  

1/26   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 09 December 2025 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2/26   Disclosures of Interest Under the Member's Code of Conduct  
 

There were none. 
 

3/26   Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code  
 

Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Burrell, Chandler, Clarke, Geraci, Howkins, Lee, 
Nichols, Rutherford and Woodward all declared that they had received an 
email from the objector to Application 26/00011/RVC but had not responded. 
 

4/26   Planning application 25/00642/RVC - Spelthorne Leisure Centre, 
Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1AJ  
 

Description: 
 



 
Planning Committee, 4 March 2026 - continued 

 

 
 

Variation to Condition 2 (revised plans), condition 7 (soft and hard landscape) 
and condition 18 (car parking management plan) imposed upon planning 
permission 20/01486/FUL for the construction of a new leisure centre, to allow 
revised parking arrangements, amended location of EV charging points and 
other associated works to the car park. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
There were no public speakers for or against this application. 
 
No Ward Councillor spoke on this application.  
 
Councillor Chandler left the chamber at 19.27 and returned at 19:32. She 
was advised by the Chair that she would not be able to vote on this 
application when she returned as Standing Order 21.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution stated that no member at a Regulatory Committee may vote 
unless they have been present for the entire consideration of the item 
under discussion. 
 
Debate: 
 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
1. The proposed height of the new barrier could prevent emergency vehicles 

from accessing the Leisure Centre Car Park 
2. Need to ensure that there are sufficient disabled parking spaces 
3. There will be 2 dedicated EV charging bays for disabled drivers 
 
The Committee agreed that officers would add an informative with regard to 
the barrier to ensure that either the height could be raised or the barrier fully 
opened to ensure that emergency vehicle would be able to access the car 
park if called out for an emergency. 
 
Decision: 
 
The application was approved, subject to the following informative being 
added to the decision notice: 
 
14. The applicant must ensure that the height-restriction barrier at the car park 
entrance can be adjusted to permit emergency vehicle access when 
necessary. 
 

5/26   Planning application 26/00011/RVC - 35 Park Road, Ashford, 
TW15 1EX  
 

Description: 



 
Planning Committee, 4 March 2026 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Removal of Condition 4 (restricting the use of the extended property to Use 
Class C3 only) attached to planning permission 25/01088/HOU. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Public Speaking: 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Swinburne submitted a statement that was read out at the meeting by the 
Democratic Services Manager, raising the following key points: 
 

1. Property is not being developed as per the original planning application 
2. Scale of works is overdevelopment for the area 
3. Issues in respect of the party wall agreement 
4. Building works being undertaken has damaged the speaker’s boiler 

which had to be replaced 
5. Working guidelines have not been followed 
6. The Health and Safety Executive had to attend the property due to the 

way in which the works were being carried out 
7. Bushes and trees that provided privacy have now been removed 

making lack of privacy worse 
8. Condition 4 was put on application to safeguard the amenity of 

neighbouring properties 
9. There is already a high concentration of HMOs within Ashford and 

surrounding areas so do not need another one 
 
Debate: 
 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

1. Developer has already breached conditions 
2. What enforcement action has been taken 
3. Too many HMOs already in the Borough 
4. Planning Enforcement Team have looked at the development and have 

notified the developer that the development not lawful 
5. Officers’ recommendation to refuse the application is correct 
6. The Committee should not take the applicant into consideration when 

deciding whether to grant or refuse this application. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee resolved to refuse the application. 
 
   
 

6/26   Planning Appeals Report  
 



 
Planning Committee, 4 March 2026 - continued 

 

 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Interim Planning Development 
Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Interim Planning Development Manager be 
received and noted. 
 

7/26   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Interim Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining 
major applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Interim Planning Development Manager be 
received and noted. 
 


